occurred on January 1, 2018.  An unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is not presented because the Company’s 2018
acquisitions were already reflected in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the Company
believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations is not necessarily
indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these acquisitions on the first day of the period
presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.  The pro forma information should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as filed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2018.

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Year Ended
December 31,

2018

Adjustments
for the Fresh
Park Venlo
acquisition

Other
Adjustments   Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:

Rental revenue $ 68,006 $ 11,307 (a) $ 7,054 (d) $ 86,367

Other revenue 1,063 120 (a) 132 (d) 1,315

Total revenues 69,069 11,427 7,186 87,682

Expenses:

Property operating expenses 13,774 4,917 (a) 1,687 (d) 20,378

Real property taxes 8,601 261 (a) 907 (d) 9,769

Property management fees 1,845 1,062 (b) 125 (e) 3,032

Depreciation and amortization 32,478 7,510 (a) 5,604 (d) 45,592

Acquisition related expenses 144 — — 144

Asset management and acquisition fees 5,004 — 500 (f) 5,504

Performance participation allocation 5,954 — — 5,954

General and administrative expenses 3,131 — — 3,131

Total expenses 70,931 13,750 8,823 93,504

Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (1,862) (2,323) (1,637) (5,822)

Other income (expenses):

Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (272) — — (272)

Gain (loss) on investments in real estate-related securities (401) — — (401)

Gain on sale of real estate 14,491 — — 14,491

Foreign currency gains (losses) (438) — — (438)

Interest expense (12,649) (3,281) (c) (2,747) (g) (18,677)

Interest income 261 — — 261

Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income taxes (870) (5,604) (4,384) (10,858)

Benefit (provision) for income taxes (9) — — (9)

Net income (loss) (879) (5,604) (4,384) (10,867)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (13) — — (13)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (892) $ (5,604) $ (4,384) $ (10,880)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ (0.02) $ — $ — $ (0.27)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 40,468 40,468

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fresh Park Venlo based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2018. Depreciation and amortization were calculated